
Operating 
and safety instructions.
Entry doors.





Dear Customer,
 

thank you for choosing Finstral products.

In these operating instructions, we cover the most common topics for the proper operation and 
cleaning of our entry doors. 

We are sure that you will enjoy your Finstral products for a long time. Why? Because we have been  
developing and building windows, doors and glass walls to the highest quality criteria for over  
50 years, leaving nothing to chance. From the careful selection of materials and manufacture in our 
own production facilities to professional installation by trained assembly professionals – with Finstral 
you always get everything from a single source. You can rely on that. There’s a reason why we are the 
Europe's most certified window manufacturer.

If there should be any questions or problems, your contract partner is of course there for you.

Always with best regards,

Florian, Joachim and Luis Oberrauch
Finstral Board of Directors
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•	 Read the instructions carefully and keep them at hand.
•	 Only use the entry door for its intended use.
•	 Always be careful near an open entry door.
•	 Keep children and people who cannot assess possible 

dangers away from the entry door.
•	 Their sturdy construction makes an entry door a heavy 

element. There is a risk of injury in the event of careless 
or jerky operation.

•	 Make sure that there are no people, children or animals 
in the walking area. Also, there must be no furniture, 
curtains or other objects in the walking area.

•	 When closing the entry door, do not hold your hand or 
other parts of your body between the frame and the sash 
to avoid pinching or crushing injuries.

•	 Open and close the entry door with increased caution in 
strong winds. 

•	 For an entry door that opens outwards, a door stop is 
useful or necessary depending on the installation situa-
tion. It prevents the wind from opening the entry door 
and thereby tearing the sash out of its hinges.

•	 Make sure that there is no draught even in your absence. 
If there is a draught or strong wind, an open or unlocked 
entry door can open or close jerkily on its own. This can 
damage the entry door. Damage can also be caused to 
persons, animals or objects that are in the walking area.

•	 Avoid uncontrolled banging of the door sash on the 
frame, on the wall or on objects in the immediate vicinity. 
Close the entry door in windy or draughty conditions to 
avoid damaging the entry door or injuring people.

•	 In frosty conditions, the outside of the entry door may 
freeze. Do not operate the entry door by force. Do not 
open the entry door if it is frozen shut. After defrosting, 
operation is possible again.

•	 Do not press the door sash against the opening edge 
(wall reveal).

•	 Avoid locking the lock when the door sash is open: when 
closing, the frame, sash or fitting may be damaged.

•	 No additional loads may act on an entry door.
•	 Do not place any obstacles (wedges and the like)  

in the opening gap between the sash and the frame.
•	 Do not place flames near the entry door.
•	 Indirect heat sources must be at least 50cm away from 

the entry door.
•	 Float glass can break easily. There is a risk of injury due 

to the resulting sharp edges and glass splinters.

Safety instructions

•	 Do not operate the handle and the key at the same time.
•	 The handle must not be loaded with more than 15kg.
•	 Do not close the sash when it is locked.
•	 Additional notes on an entry door with power connection:

	◦ Assembly may only be carried out by qualified personnel.
	◦ Connection may only be carried out by persons who 
have been instructed in electrical engineering or by 
qualified electricians.

	◦ Before any assembly, repair, maintenance or adjust-
ment work, all associated circuits must be discon-
nected from the power supply and secured against 
unintentional reconnection.

	◦ When routing cables, avoid sharp edges, pinching or 
crushing cables or pulling on the cables.

	◦ No liability is accepted in the event of improper use or 
the use of non-original accessories.

	◦ For safety and approval reasons, unauthorised con-
version and/or modification of the product is not 
permitted.

	◦ To ensure access at all times even in emergencies (e.g. 
power failure), a key to the cylinder should always be 
carried.

•	 An entry door that is only closed in the latch does not 
fulfil any requirements with regard to air tightness, driving 
rain tightness, sound insulation, thermal insulation and  
burglar resistance.

•	 Deliberate or uncontrolled slamming or pushing of the 
door can cause damage to fittings, sash and frame mate-
rials and other individual parts of the door.
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Locking and unlocking
→ Overview
Which locking system do you have?
Your entry door is easy and convenient to open and close. Various locking and unlocking systems are 
available for this purpose – without and with motor. Here you will find all options at a glance.

Locking without power

Manual locking  
and unlocking

Self-locking  
lock

manually open, 
manually closed

see page 10

manually open, 
independently closed

see page 12

Locking with electric power

Self-locking lock  
with opening motor

Motor lock  
with cylinder

Motor lock  
without cylinder

motor-driven open, 
independently closed

see page 14

motor-driven open, 
motor-driven closed

see page 16

motor-driven open, 
motor-driven 
closed

see page 18
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Manually open, manually closed
With a manual locking and unlocking, the entry door is manually unlocked and locked with the key without 
electricity.

Locking and unlocking
→ Manual locking and unlocking

Locking points
•	 up to 1,999mm sash height: 3-point locking (2 swing bolts, 1 bolt)
•	 from 2,000mm sash height: 5-point locking (2 swing bolts, 1 bolt, 2 roll pins)

Steel swing bolt

They effectively prevent the door 
from being lifted in any direction. 
Made of high-quality steel alloy, the 
swing bolts with their bevelled shape 
engage deeply into the locking parts, 
where they interlock to form a unit 
and guarantee optimum closing. The 
lock ensures counter-pressure-safe 
locking.

Main lock with door latch and bolt

The door latch keeps the door shut.  
The bolt is an additional locking point.

Roll pins

From 2000mm door sash height, the 
adjustable roll pins guarantee smooth 
operation and ensure tight closing 
due to the additional contact pressure 
of the sash. The rolling of the roll 
pin prevents friction and wear. The 
contact pressure is adjustable via an 
internal hex wrench.

Door latch

Bolt
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Door opening 
Turning the key to the unlock position retracts the swing bolt, roll pins and main 
lock latch. Thus the door can be opened. If the door is not locked, it can be 
opened by pressing the handle.

Door locking
A two-and-a-half turn of the key in the locking position extends the bolt, the roll 
pins and the swing bolts. In this position, the door is locked and thus no longer 
accessible from the outside.

Operation secondary sash

Edge latch
With a double-sash door, you have the option of opening and closing the 
secondary sash via the edge latch.

Unlocking the secondary sash
If the edge latch is folded upwards by 180°, the secondary sash can be opened.

Locking the secondary sash
If the edge latch is folded down by 180°, the secondary sash  
is locked.

Edge latch
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Locking and unlocking
→ Self-locking lock

Locking points
Reinforced 5-point locking: 2 swing bolts, 2 latch bolts, 1 bolt with door latch

Manually open, independently closed
With a self-locking lock, unlocking is done manually, while locking is done independently. This applies to both 
the standard locking and the anti-panic version. For further information on the anti-panic function, see pages 
68–69.

Main lock with door latch and bolt

The door latch keeps the door shut. 
The bolt is an additional locking 
point.

Latch bolt and swing bolt

The latch bolt ensures tightness and 
holds the door in position. Due to the 
small contact surface, it allows the 
door to open smoothly. In addition, 
it triggers the independent locking 
function: the latch bolt and swing bolt 
extend independently to 20mm and 
are secured against being pushed 
back. 

Door latch

Bolt

Latch bolt

Swing bolt
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Entry door with external handle

Door opening
The door can be unlocked and opened via the cylinder with the key. If the door 
is not locked via the cylinder, it can also be opened with the handle.

Door locking 
By closing the sash, the self-locking lock independently locks the upper and 
lower safety interlocks – the door is locked from the outside, but can still be 
opened from the inside using the handle. To lock the door from the inside, 
the key must be used to lock over the cylinder, i.e. the lock function must be 
blocked. This means that the door cannot be opened from the inside via the 
handle.
Attention: unsupervised children can open the door from the inside by pressing
the handle if it is not locked by the cylinder with the key.

Entry door with outside push bar 

Door opening 
The door can be unlocked with the key and pushed open via the push bar.

Door locking 
By closing the sash, the self-locking lock independently locks the upper and 
lower safety interlocks – the door is locked. In addition, the entire lock function 
can be locked with the key via the cylinder. The handle is blocked in the process.
Attention: unsupervised children can open the door from the inside by pressing 
the handle if it is not locked via the cylinder with the key.
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Motor-driven open, independently closed
In the case of a self-locking lock with an opening motor, the lock is unlocked manually or also by motor.  
The locking takes place independently. This applies to both the standard locking and the anti-panic version. 
For further information on the anti-panic function, see pages 68–69.

Locking and unlocking
→ Self-locking lock with opening motor

Locking points
Reinforced 5-point locking: 2 swing bolts, 2 latch bolts, 1 bolt with door latch

Main lock with door latch and bolt

The door latch keeps the door shut. 
The bolt is an additional locking 
point.

Door latch

Bolt

Latch bolt

Swing bolt

Latch bolt and swing bolt

The latch bolt ensures tightness and 
holds the door in position. Due to the 
small contact surface, it allows the 
door to open smoothly. In addition, 
it triggers the independent locking 
function: the latch bolt and swing bolt 
extend independently to 20mm and 
are secured against being pushed 
back.
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Entry door with outside push bar and inside handle

Door opening from the outside
The door can be unlocked and opened via the remote control or optionally via 
the finger scan (or optionally via the “ekey bionyx” app associated with the 
finger scan) or via the cylinder with the key. Door opening via a house intercom 
system as well as via access control systems of modern building management 
systems is also possible in case of a smart home connection. 

Door locking from the outside 
By closing the sash, the self-locking lock independently locks the upper and 
lower safety interlocks – the door is locked. In addition, the entire lock function 
can be locked by operating the cylinder. The handle is blocked in the process.
Attention: unsupervised children can open the door from the inside by pressing 
the handle if it is not locked via the cylinder with the key.

Door locking from the inside
By closing the sash, the self-locking lock independently locks the upper and 
lower safety interlocks. The door is locked, but can still be opened from the 
inside with the handle. To lock the door from the inside as well, the key must 
be used to lock over the cylinder, i.e. the lock function must be blocked. This 
means that the door cannot be opened from the inside via the handle.
Attention: unsupervised children can open the door from the inside by pressing 
the handle if it is not locked via the cylinder with the key.

Note: if the door is locked with the key via the cylinder, it cannot be opened with 
the remote control or finger scan because the lock function has been blocked. 
Opening is only possible with the key and the profile cylinder.

Door opening from inside
The door can be unlocked and opened via the cylinder with the key.  
If the door is not locked via the cylinder, it can also be opened with the handle.

Do not operate the handle during motorised door unlocking.
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Motor-driven open, motor-driven closed, with locking cylinder
With a motor lock, both unlocking and locking are motorised.

Locking points
7-point locking: 2 combinations of 1 swing bolt and 2 round bolts each, 1 bolt with door latch

Swing bolt with 2 round bolts

This bolt combination combines the 
advantages of swing bolts with those 
of round bolts. The bevelled shape 
of the round bolt pushes the door 
sash into the locking position, which 
minimises the friction caused by the 
swing bolts and ensures easy pull-in 
due to optimum force distribution. 
This makes the door easier to close 
and open.

Main lock with door latch and bolt

The door latch keeps the door shut. 
The bolt is an additional locking 
point.

Door latch

Bolt

Round bolt

Swing bolt

Round bolt

Locking and unlocking
→ Motor lock with cylinder
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3 sec.

Door opening
The door can be opened via the remote control or optionally via the finger scan 
(or optionally via the “ekey bionyx” app that goes with the finger scan).  
If required, it can also be unlocked and opened via the cylinder with the key. 
Door opening via a house intercom system as well as via access control systems 
of modern building management systems is also possible in case of a smart 
home connection.

Door locking
Locking of all locking elements is motor-driven – 3 seconds after the door has 
been closed. In emergency situations, for example in the event of a power 
failure, the locking can also be done mechanically via the cylinder key.
A red LED on the control module on the inside of the door signals the locked 
state when the control module is used. A green LED indicates the unlocked 
state.

Do not operate the door with the handle during motorised locking and 
unlocking.

Note on the anti-panic function: the motor lock has an anti-panic function 
integrated as a standard feature. The door can always be opened from the inside 
via the handle (both when locked and when unlocked). Further information, see 
pages 68–69.
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Locking point and  
Horsehead mechanism

Locking point and  
Horsehead mechanism

Locking point and  
Horsehead mechanism

Motor-driven open, motor-driven closed; without locking cylinder
With the “Instinct” motor lock, both unlocking and locking are motorised. A locking cylinder is not necessary.

Locking points
•	 up to 2,051mm sash height: 2-point locking
•	 up to 2,401mm sash height: 3-point locking
•	 from 2,401mm sash height: 4-point locking

Locking and unlocking
→ Motor lock without cylinder
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Door opening

from the outside
You can open the door via the “Instinct by Maco” app or optionally via the finger scan (or via the 
“ekey bionyx” app that goes with the finger scan). The door is unlocked by motor. Other access 
systems (e.g. keypads etc.) can also be used, if available. Do not open the door until the motor has 
fully unlocked the door.

Door closing

from the outside
Pull the door closed with the exterior handle. The door locks motor-driven. Even in the event of a 
power failure, the locking is motorised via an emergency power supply (approx. 12 hours running 
time).

from the inside
The door can be opened from the inside via the app. Alternatively, the door can also be opened via 
a special handle or a button in the door sash, if available. Do not open the door until it has been fully 
unlocked via the motor.

from the inside
Push the door shut. The door locks motor-driven.

Horsehead mechanism
The Horsehead mechanism works in the direction of movement of the door. When closing, it makes 
use of the door's mass to generate contact pressure and securely lock the door. The locking locks 
motor-driven and engages in the locking part.

Complete without locking cylinder
The locking mechanism works completely electrically. No cylinder is required. Therefore, the notes 
on keys (see pages 20–21) do not apply to this locking system. For all further information on the 
operation of the motor lock without cylinder, see pages 56–60.
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Locking cylinder

Reordering the security cylinders
The standard cylinder is installed in the entry door on delivery. The security 
cylinders, on the other hand, are supplied loose in their original sealed 
packaging for confidentiality reasons. A security card is always included in 
the packaging. Please store it in a safe place as it will be used to re-order 
replacement keys.

No replacement key can be made without the security card. If you need to 
reorder a key and the security card can no longer be found, the cylinder must be 
replaced.

Locking cylinder variants
Below you will find important information on your selected cylinder, on reordering security cylinders and on 
cylinder replacement.

Standard cylinder
A classic standard cylinder can be locked on both sides. This allows you to lock 
and unlock the door both from the outside and inside, even if a key is inserted 
on the other side of the door (emergency and danger function).

Cylinder security level 1
A level 1 security cylinder is operated with a reversible key.  
It enables intuitive operation, offers optimum drilling protection and is 
lockable on both sides. This allows you to lock and unlock the door both from 
the outside and inside, even if a key is inserted on the other side of the door 
(emergency and danger function). A security card is supplied with this security 
cylinder, which is used to reorder replacement keys.

Cylinder security level 2
A level 2 security cylinder is operated with a reversible key.  
It enables intuitive operation, provides particularly effective protection against 
manipulation thanks to first-class drilling and pulling protection and can be 
locked on both sides. This allows you to lock and unlock the door both from 
the outside and inside, even if a key is inserted on the other side of the door 
(emergency and danger function). A security card is supplied with this security 
cylinder, which is used to reorder replacement keys.
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Cylinder replacement

1. When replacing the cylinder, ensure that it is seated straight and 
perpendicular to the sash. To remove the cylinder, unscrew the cylinder screw 
with a hand screwdriver. 

2. Then insert the key into the profile cylinder and turn the key 15°–20°.  
The cylinder can now be gently pulled out. 

3. Insert the new cylinder. For this purpose, it must move smoothly and be 
seated in the fitting with as little tension as possible.  
Cylinder security level 2: make sure that the parts of the profile cylinder are on 
the intended side (outside or inside). The outside is marked.
For push bar with small round cylinder rosette: pay attention to the alignment of 
the black turning part in the rosette. The cylinder must slide smoothly into the 
correct seat. Do not force the cylinder into the correct position. Otherwise there 
is a risk that the rosette glued to the outside will be detached. 

4. Tighten the cap screw with a manual screwdriver with medium force. When 
pushing the cylinder in, make sure that no pressure is exerted on the outer 
rosette.
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Control Module
Electronic operation with Smart Home connection means maximum operating convenience. Below  
you will learn more about the control module built in for this purpose.

Smart Home connection with control module
A Smart Home connection is possible through the control module. Finstral entry 
doors with self-locking lock with opening motor (page 14–15) or with motor 
lock with cylinder (page 16–17) can be integrated into all common home control 
systems. These are not supplied by Finstral.

Opening from the outside can be done by an access control system (remote 
control). The control module is mounted in the door frame and has an external 
cable that allows you to connect other components to open the door, such as 
a home intercom, Smart Home components (control switch, intercom, alarm 
system, building management, swing door drive, access control systems, timer, 
etc.). In addition, further components, e.g. a lock monitoring system or a rotary 
motor that opens the door autonomously, can be connected here.

The control module is mounted on the inside of the entry door on the hinge 
side in the middle of the frame. It consists of 2 LEDs (red and green) and a 
programming button. The programming button is located between the two LEDs 
and is a small black dot that can be operated with a thin object (toothpick, 
paper clip).

Red LED

Green LED

Programming button

Remote control
→ Operation with Smart Home

Control Module
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For an explanation of other signals and their meaning, see pages 38–39.

Application example in residential construction
From the inside, opening is via an on-site intercom system with a 12V control line. 

Application example in residential/property construction 
Opening from the inside is done via an intercom system or a simple wall button. The opening takes 
place without current via a potential-free input (pulse: ≤1 second).

Application example in commercial construction/multi-family house 
In daytime operation, the door should only be held shut by the latch, in nighttime operation the lock 
should always lock completely independently. In addition, an electric swing door drive can swing the 
door sash open and closed autonomously.

LED signals and their meaning

Control module: technical data

Frequency 868.3MHz

Antenna Onboard

Power supply 12V DC

temperature range -10°C to +50°C

Protection class IP 20

Alarm output/swing door drive max. contact load 125V AC/1A/62VA

Only the red LED lights up. The door is locked.

Only the green LED lights up. The door is unlocked.
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Radio receiver module
While the control module is Smart Home-enabled, the radio receiver module enables simplified operating 
convenience without a Smart Home connection.

No Smart Home connection with radio receiver module
The radio receiver module is used if your entry door is equipped with a remote 
control as an opening option and no Smart Home connection is planned. The 
programming button is a small dot that can be operated with a thin object 
(toothpick, paper clip).

The radio receiver module is mounted several centimetres below the bolt of the 
main lock.

Programming button

Remote control
→ Operation without Smart Home

Radio receiver module
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Radio receiver module: technical data

Frequency 868.3MHz

Safety Rolling code with master transmitter principle

Antenna Onboard

Power supply 12V DC

Power consumption 15mA

temperature range -10°C to +50°C

Protection class IP 20

Switching pulse potential-free

LED signals and their meaning

The LED lights up permanently. No master remote control has been taught yet.  
Attention: the first learned remote control is the future master remote 
control.

The LED lights up for 2 seconds. A previously taught-in transmission signal has been received, the lock  
unlocks motor-driven.

LED lights up for 0.5 seconds. A transmission signal that has not yet been taught-in has been received, 
the lock does not unlock.

LED does not light up at all. LED does not light up in the unactuated home position because no 
transmission signal is being received. If, however, LED does not light up 
despite the transmission of an opening signal, the radio receiver or the 
motor lock has not yet been connected to the operating voltage of 12V 
DC or the cables on the motor plug have been incorrectly connected.
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Remote control
The radio remote control allows you to open the door safely. This option is possible with the following locking 
systems:
•	 self-locking lock with opening motor (motor-driven open, independently closed)
•	 motor lock with cylinder (motor-driven open, motor-driven closed)

Master remote control
The scope of delivery of a control module or a radio receiver module includes 
a master remote control with 4 red buttons. With the help of the master remote 
control, you can save 25 user remote controls. The front, middle button of the 
master remote control has already been taught-in to the control module or to the 
radio receiver module at the factory.
The master remote control cannot be deleted, replaced or changed. With it, you 
can save additional user remote controls to the radio receiver or delete them 
again. 

Important note
The master remote control is unique and must not be lost under any 
circumstances. It must be stored with particular care, as no radio transmitters 
can be taught or deleted if lost.

User remote control
The user remote controls have 4 white buttons. You can use the master remote 
control to save and delete the user remote controls and, in the case of an 
existing control module, to save further functions (always-on function or day-
latch function). User remote controls are only used to open the door, they have 
no save or delete authorisation for other remote controls.

Remote control
→ Master and user remote control
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Saving and deleting
When using the unit for the first time, we recommend for safety reasons that you 
first delete all remote controls (see page 30). Then follow the instructions below.

Aligning the remote control correctly
When using both a master and a user remote control, always make sure that 
the remote control is pointing in the right direction. It must be oriented so that 
the LED that flashes red when the buttons are pressed (top left on the remote 
control) is facing the entry door. This ensures that you do not lose your bearings 
when saving or deleting different functions.
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1 sec.

Saving individual user remote controls (max. 25 pieces)

1. Briefly (max. 1 second) press the programming button of the control module 
or the radio receiver module with a thin object. The green LED (control module) 
or the red LED (radio receiver module) flashes slowly.

2. Now press the upper, middle button on the master remote control within 20 
seconds. If the control module or the radio receiver module has accepted the 
master remote control, the green LED (control module) or the red LED (radio 
receiver module) lights up for 2 seconds and then continues to flash slowly.

3. Now press a button on the user remote control to be taught in 2 times in 
succession within 20 seconds. If the time limit of 20 seconds is exceeded, the 
learning process is aborted. If the new remote operation has been accepted by 
the control module or radio reception module, the green LED (control module) 
lights up for 1 second or the red LED (radio reception module) for 4 seconds. 

If another remote control is to be taught, start again with step 1. If the master 
remote control is not recognised during the saving function, the corresponding 
function is aborted.

2.

within  
20 sec.

3.

within 
20 sec.

2 times

1.

<

Remote control
→ Saving and deleting
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1. Press the programming button of the control module or the  
radio receiver module for longer than 3 seconds until the green LED  
(control module) or red LED (radio receiver module) flashes quickly. Then 
release the button.

2. Now press the upper, middle button on the master remote control within  
20 seconds. If the control module or the radio receiver module has accepted the 
master remote control, the green LED (control module) or the red LED (radio 
receiver module) lights up for 2 seconds and then continues to flash rapidly.

3. Within 20 seconds, press the corresponding button of the user remote control 
to be deleted. If the time limit of 20 seconds is exceeded, the deletion process 
is aborted. If the transmitter code was successfully deleted, the green LED 
(control module) lights up for 1 second or the red LED (radio receiver module) 
for 4 seconds.

If another remote control is to be deleted, start again with step 1. If the master 
remote control is not recognised during the delete function, the corresponding 
function is cancelled.

Deleting individual user remote controls

within 
20 sec.

2.

1.

within 
20 sec.

3.

Note: when deleting a user remote control, all functions that have been taught to 
the remote control are deleted.

3 sec.>
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Deleting all user remote controls

1. Press the programming button of the control module or the radio receiver 
module for longer than 3 seconds until the green LED (control module) or red 
LED (radio receiver module) flashes quickly. Then release the button.

2. Now press the upper, middle button on the master remote control within  
20 seconds. If the control module or the radio receiver module has accepted the 
master remote control, the green LED (control module) or the red LED (radio 
receiver module) lights up for 2 seconds and then continues to flash rapidly.

3. Now press the programming button of the control module or the radio 
receiver module again for longer than 3 seconds within 20 seconds. If the time 
limit of 20 seconds is exceeded, the deletion process is aborted. If all transmitter 
codes (except the master transmitter code) have been successfully deleted, the 
green LED (control module) lights up for 1 second or the red LED (radio receiver 
module) for 4 seconds.

If the master remote control is not recognised during the delete function, the 
corresponding function is cancelled.

within  
20 sec.

3.

within  
20 sec.

1.

2.

Remote control
→ Saving and deleting

Note: when deleting a user remote control, all functions that have been taught to 
the remote control are deleted.

3 sec.>

3 sec.>
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Built-in transmitter: technical data

Encoding Rolling Code System

Power supply 6V–24V AC, 50Hz or 6V–32V DC

Range in the free field 150m

Range in the building 30m

Built-in transmitter for connection to the intercom system
With the built-in transmitter connected to the intercom, you can turn the normal intercom into a 
remote control for your entry door: if a signal (voltage) is present, the flush-mounted transmitter 
transmits an opening signal for a maximum of 10 seconds. This way, the door can be opened on both 
the radio receiver module and the control module. The operation itself takes place via intercom. 

Master/user remote control: technical data

Frequency 868.3MHz

Safety Rolling code

Channels 4

Power supply 1×3V battery CR 2032

Actuation control red LED

temperature range -10°C to +50°C

The remote controls comply with the R&TTE Directive 2014/53/EU.

→ Technical data and intercom
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One remote control, several doors
If you have several doors with radio receiver module, it is possible to open 
several doors with one remote control. A total of up to 4 doors can be operated 
with one remote control. For example, you can assign one button to each door. 

Opening the entry door
Opening  

the garden door

Entry door, permanent 
open function

Opening the entry door,  
day-latchfunction  

and cellar door

Opening the entry door
Opening  

the garden door

Open rear entrance

Opening  
the cellar door

Remote control
→ Operating options

Note: when using the same button on a remote control for several doors, there 
must be enough space between the doors, otherwise several doors will be 
opened unintentionally. 

One remote control, multiple functions/doors
If you have several doors with radio receiver module or control module, it is 
possible to open several doors with one remote control and, in the case of the 
doors with control module, also to save additional functions. A total of up to  
4 doors can be operated with one remote control. One button can also take on 
different functions at different doors. For example, one button can activate the 
day-latch function of the entry door, but also open the cellar door at the same 
time.
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The following table serves as a suggestion on how best to document the active user remote  
controls. 

User remote control Name Note

Documentation of the user remote control
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Permanent open function
In the permanent open function, the latch and all bolts are permanently retracted. This allows the door to be 
opened unhindered from both sides – without access control. The permanent open function is only possible 
with the following locking systems with control module:
•	 self-locking lock with opening motor (motor-driven open, independently closed)
•	 motor lock with cylinder (motor-driven open, motor-driven closed)

Saving the function

1. Carefully press and hold the programming button of the control module 
for approx. 10 seconds. As soon as the red and green LEDs flash, release the 
programming button.

2. Now press the upper, middle button on the master remote control within  
20 seconds. If the control unit has accepted the master remote control, the 
green LED lights up for 3 seconds and then continues to flash rapidly.

3. Now press a free transmit button of the remote control to be taught in  
twice in succession within 20 seconds. If the time limit of 20 seconds is 
exceeded, the learning process is aborted. If the control module has accepted 
the user remote control, the green LED lights up for 3 seconds and then 
continues to flash rapidly.

10 sec.

1.

2.

within 
20 sec.

within 
20 sec.

2 times

Remote control
→ Permanent open function

3.
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4.

Deleting the function

For the deletion process, the always-on function must be deactivated.

1. Carefully press the programming button of the control module (longer than  
3 seconds) until the green LED of the control module flashes quickly. Then 
release the button.

2. Now press the upper, middle button on the master remote control within  
20 seconds. If the control module has accepted the master remote control, the 
green LED lights up for 2 seconds and then continues to flash rapidly.

3. Within 20 seconds, press the button for which the always-on function is set.  
If the time limit of 20 seconds is exceeded, the deletion process is aborted. 
If the transmitter code was successfully deleted, the green LED of the control 
module lights up for 1 second.

If the master remote control is not recognised during the delete function, the 
corresponding function is cancelled.

4. If you want to activate or deactivate the always-on function, press the send 
button on the remote control once. When the permanent open function is active, 
the green LED of the control module flashes slowly.

3 sec.>

within  
20 sec.

1 time

3.

within  
20 sec.

2.

within 
20 sec.

1.
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Day-latch function
With the day-latch function, the door is only secured via the latch during the day. The function is ideal for 
high-traffic doors where controlled access is required. The function is only possible with a motor-driven locking 
system with cylinder (motor-driven open, motor-driven closed), with a control module and electric opener.

Saving the function

1. Carefully press and hold the programming button of the control module for 
approx. 10 seconds. As soon as the red and green LEDs flash, release the pro-
gramming button.

2. Briefly press the programming button of the control module again.  
The red and green LEDs flash alternately.

3. Now press the upper, middle button on the master remote control within  
20 seconds. If the control module has accepted the master remote control,  
the green LED lights up for 3 seconds and then continues to flash rapidly.

within 
20 sec.

3.

1 time

Remote control
→ Day-latch function

10 sec.

2.

1.
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Deleting the function

The day-latch function must be deactivated for the deletion process.

1. Carefully press the programming button of the control module (longer than  
3 seconds) until the green LED of the control module flashes quickly. Then 
release the button.

2. Now press the upper, middle button on the master remote control within  
20 seconds. If the control module has accepted the master remote control, the 
green LED of the control module lights up for 2 seconds and then continues to 
flash rapidly.

3. Within 20 seconds, press the corresponding button for which the day-latch 
function is set. If the time limit of 20 seconds is exceeded, the deletion process 
is aborted. If the transmitter code was successfully deleted, the green LED of 
the control unit lights up for 1 second.

If the master remote control is not recognised during the delete function, the 
corresponding function is cancelled.

within 
20 sec.

2.

3.

4. Now press another free transmit button on the remote control to be taught-
in 2 times in succession within 20 seconds. If the time limit of 20 seconds is 
exceeded, the learning process is aborted. If the control module has accepted 
the user remote control, the green LED lights up for 3 seconds.

5. If you want to activate or deactivate the day-latch function, press the send 
button on the remote control 1 time. When the day-latch function is activated, 
the red and green LEDs flash slowly.

4.

5.

within 
20 sec.

2 times

1 time

within  
20 sec.

3 sec.>

1.
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Entry door with control module
Here you will find an overview of possible faults, their causes and remedies for entry doors with  
control module.

Type of error LED signals  
of the control module

Possible cause of error Troubleshooting

The locking  
locks incompletely.

The green and red LEDs  
flash alternately or the lock-
ing beeps 5 times after an 
attempt to lock.

The locking mechanism runs 
sluggishly.

Readjustment work may be 
necessary. Contact the tech-
nical service of the installation 
company.

The door is warped.

The locking parts are adjust-
ed too tightly.

The bolts hit an obstacle. Check whether all locking 
parts are freely accessible or 
whether the position of the 
locking parts is correct.

A profile cylinder without 
FZG marking was used.

Insert an FZG free-wheel 
profile cylinder (free-wheel 
cylinder for gearbox 
locks).

The locking does not  
lock or unlock.

The green and red LEDs light 
up.

The data connection be-
tween the electronic drive 
unit and the control unit is 
interrupted.

Check that the spring-loaded 
contact pins make contact.

Remote control
→ Identifying and solving problems
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Type of error LED signals  
of the control module

Possible cause of error Troubleshooting

The locking does not  
lock.

The green LED lights up. The magnet is out of reach. Contact the technical service 
of the installation company.

The green and red LEDs  
flash slowly.

This is not an error. The day-
latch function is active.

Switch off the day-latch 
function. 

The green LED flashes 
slowly.

This is not an error. The  
always-on function is active.

Switch off the always-on 
function.

The door cannot be opened 
via the remote control or an  
external opening impulse.

The red LED lights up. The remote control is not 
tuned in.

Learn how to operate the 
remote control.

The distance to the receiver 
is too great.

Move the remote control 
closer to the door.

The battery in the remote 
control is too low.

Move the remote control 
closer to the door. Replace 
the battery if necessary.

The green and red LEDs light 
up when the door is open.

This is not an error. It is sig-
nalled that the door is open 
for more than 20 seconds.

Close the door. The locking 
locks independently again.

The trap remains retracted. The external control signal at 
terminals 9–10 is applied for 
too long.

Contact the technical service 
of the installation company.
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Entry door with radio receiver module
Here you will find an overview of the LED signals and their meaning for entry doors with radio receiver module.

LED signals of the 
programming button

Meaning

LED lights up for  
2 seconds.

A previously taught-in transmission signal has been received, the lock unlocks motor- 
driven.

LED lights up for  
0.5 seconds.

A transmission signal that has not yet been taught-in has been received, the lock does not 
unlock.

LED does not light up at all. LED does not light up in the unactuated home position because no transmission signal is 
being received. If, however, LED does not light up despite the transmission of an opening 
signal, the radio receiver or the motor lock has not yet been connected to the operating 
voltage of 12V DC or the cables on the motor plug have been incorrectly connected.

Remote control
→ Identifying and solving problems

What do I do if I lose the master remote control?
In case of loss, no further remote controls can be taught or deleted. If you lose the master remote 
control, the radio receiver module/control module must be replaced. This requires a customer service 
mission.

Does the door have to be open or closed when saving new user remote controls?
Contact between the surface for power and data transmission and the plunger contacts must be 
ensured during saving or deleting operations. If you have a door with a radio receiver module, the 
door must therefore only be open a crack so that the programming button of the radio receiver 
module can be operated and the power supply is ensured at the same time. In the case of a built-in 
control module, it is a good idea to close the door during the saving process.

You can find answers here.
Sometimes you can solve problems quite simply yourself. Here you will find answers to frequently asked 
questions.
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Procedure

The remote controls are particularly power-saving and have a battery indicator 
light. The battery lasts for approx. 50,000 operations. Check the battery 
indicator light regularly to avoid failure. To change the batteries of the remote 
control, proceed as follows:

1. Turn the remote control to the back.

Replacing the remote control battery
Here you can find out how to replace the batteries of the remote control.

→ Battery change 

3. Slide the battery out downwards. Insert a new battery (type CR 2032). The 
plus symbol must point upwards. Then gently press the radio remote control 
back together.

2. Carefully open the housing on the back with a narrow object (e.g. slotted 
screwdriver).

Important cleaning instructions
Never use harsh cleaners, solvents, alcohol, acids (e.g. rust solvents), steel 
scrapers or abrasive cleaners to clean the remote controls.

turn over

1.

2.

3.

Battery
CR 2032
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Installation
Below, we describe how to install your finger scan. After the installation, you can continue with the start-up of 
the finger scan.

1. Install the “ekey bionyx” app on your smartphone. The app is available in the Apple App Store (iOS) 
and the Google Play Store (Android).

2. When you power up your finger scan for the first time, the upper left LED segment flashes blue. 
The finger scan is ready for start-up. If this is not the case, disconnect the entry door from the 
power supply briefly to reactivate the Bluetooth connection. From this point on, the finger scan is in 
installation mode and the door can be opened with any finger. The installation mode automatically 
deactivates after approx. 10 minutes if the door has not been activated by then.

3. Open the “ekey bionyx” app on your smartphone and create an “ekey bionyx” account.

Note: the app only works on smartphones with Android and iOS.

Finger scan
→ Start-up

Start-up of the finger scan
Here you will find all the information on how to put the finger scan into operation. The finger scan must first be 
installed before it can used (see above).

For Android devices, it is also necessary to activate temporary location sharing.

You need the location information to search for devices that use BLE wireless connections.  
(After Android 6.0 was released in 2015, new permission requirements for BLE wireless connections 
were introduced by Google. Android 6.0 or higher requires apps to ask for permissions before an app 
is allowed to use system data and functions)

Requirements
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Method
Open the app and carry out the start-up. To do this, follow the instructions in the app. Note that you 
always need a lock screen type (PIN, fingerprint, pattern, etc.) to log in and then operate the app. 
Otherwise you will not have access to the app.

Requirements for WLAN
A stable, password-protected 2.4GHz WLAN network with at least WPA2 encryption is essential in the 
wireless range of the entry door. The platform must be accessible via the Internet. An active Internet 
connection is usually displayed on the router.

Radius servers are not supported. 

5GHz networks are not found. Starting with the Apple iPhone 12, a 5GHz WLAN network is set up 
when using a hotspot. When activated, Internet performance can be reduced for devices connected 
to a hotspot. The “Maximise compatibility” slider must therefore be activated in the settings.

The home network must work with IPv4. IPv6 is not supported.

If there are problems with mesh networks (e.g. Devolo Powerline), then an access point with its own 
SSID must be created in the wireless range of the entry door.

For start-up, it is necessary to have WLAN or a hotspot activated on the mobile phone. Please have 
your WLAN/Hotspot password ready for the start-up. Bluetooth must also be activated.

You need a standard WLAN router with WPA2 encryption and 2.4GHz frequency band. The devices do 
not work in the 5GHz frequency band.

To use the full range of functions (remote opening, notifications, etc.), your system must also be 
connected to the Cloud during operation.

Administered WLAN networks (KMU)
In the case of administered WLAN networks (KMU), the following information must be forwarded to 
the network administrator.

General requirements: Internet, DHCP

Ping list: the ping list used is as follows: { “1.1.1.1”, “8.8.8.8”, “8.8.4.4”, “139.130.4.5” }

SNTP time synchronisation: Time synchronisation takes place via: https://www.pool.ntp.org/

The standard port for SNTP is UDP 123.

Microsoft Azure PaaS Azure Services: Azure Device Provisioning Service, Azure Blob Storage for 
FWDownload, Azure loT Hub: bionyx-iot-prod.azure-devices.net

MQTT over WebSocket Secure (HTTPS): The MQTT communication to the Azure platform is routed 
through “MQTT over WebSocket Secure” via port 443 (HTTPS).
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User roles
There are different user roles in the “ekey bionyx” app. Depending on the role, the users have different 
authorisations.

System administrator 
The system administrator is the owner of the “ekey” system. This role exists only once in the system. 
The system administrator can invite administrators and “ekey” partners to the “ekey” system via 
the respective e-mail addresses. He can also assign other functions to users or administrators, but 
remains as the sole system administrator.

Administrator
Administrators are designated by the system administrator in the account management. Due to a 
large number of functions, these require an “ekey bionyx” account. The administrator's rights can be 
set individually and adapted as required.

User
Users can be easily created in the system. For this purpose, only the user's name and finger were 
stored. If a user should also be able to open the door using the smartphone, this must be set 
separately in the respective user account.

“ekey” partner
The “ekey” partner role can be used to grant temporary admin access to specialist personnel, such as 
your electrician or an employee of the installation company’s service team. This is helpful in case of 
service or support.

→ User administration

Finger scan
→ Start-up
Completion start-up
After the successful start-up, go to your settings area within the app. Select the “System Backup” 
button. You can now activate the iCloud/Google Drive backup or view the backup QR code. If you 
need to reset the unit at a later date or if new units are integrated into the system, you can use the 
backup code to retrieve stored data. After successful start-up and logging in to the “ekey bionyx” app, 
you are taken directly to the dashboard.

Frequently asked 
questions about  
“ekey bionyx”

“ekey bionyx” 
Start-up video
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→ Bluetooth mode/WLAN mode

Properties Bluetooth mode WLAN mode

Intuitive management with the smartphone

Opening with the finger scan

Open via smartphone on site

Firmware update

Remote administration of permissions

Backup of the data/data backup of the  
unit configuration

Access log

Remote support

Number of users 2 (recommended) to 4 (max.) 
fingers per user  

= max. 80 fingers

2 (recommended) to 4 (max.) 
fingers per user  

= max. 80 fingers

Maximum number of finger scans 1 5

Remote opening/access

Push messages when door is opened

Connectivity to Amazon  
Alexa voice assistant

Different fingers, different  
functions

Allocation of time slots

Smart Home compatible

possible in this mode not possible in this mode

Navigate to the user administration and add a fingerprint of the desired user/administrator. To do this, 
follow the instructions in the app.

→ Create user/administrator
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Store finger
You can store up to 20 users with the finger scan. Four fingers can be stored per user, each of which can 
trigger different functions. Save at least one finger from each hand. In the event of an injury to one hand, this 
allows you to operate your finger scan with the other hand.

1. Navigate to the user administration to save a finger. Select the appropriate 
person for whom a finger is to be stored. Then follow the instructions in the 
app.

4. As soon as the four LED segments of the finger scan light up green, lift your 
finger off the sensor surface.

5. Follow the instructions and repeat the procedure with slightly offset fingers 
each time. The sensor surface must always be completely covered.

2. Select the desired finger and follow the instructions in the app. The finger 
scan lights up orange and is ready for recording.

3. Place your finger on the sensor surface. Always make sure that the surface of 
your finger is clean (front third of your finger).

Finger scan
→ Store finger

 upward shifted

 shifted to the left

 downward shifted

shifted to the right
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The finger scan signals an incorrect position of the finger either by four LED 
segments that light up red or by two LED segments that light up blue at the top 
and two that light up red at the bottom. Lift your finger off the sensor surface 
and repeat the process.

Here is an overview of what is meant by incorrect or overly 
displaced support of the finger.

Status of completion
With each successful placement of your finger on the sensor, the status of the 
completion of your fingerprint is displayed directly on the smartphone. The 
already recognised areas and line layouts are displayed in green. If an area is still 
greyed out, repeat the process and place your finger according to the position 
of the areas that are still missing.

Device update
The finger scan updates automatically. If an update is available, this is always carried out at night.

 upward shifted

laterally shifted

 downward shifted

rotated

Door opening remotely
You can unlock the door remotely with your smartphone. To do this, follow the instructions in the app. This 
function is only available in WLAN mode.

→ Remote opening

→ Update
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Push messages
If you wish, you can receive a message on your smartphone every time the door is unlocked. The function is 
practical in many everyday situations. For example, you can see immediately through the push message that 
your child has arrived home safely. The “ekey bionyx” app can send you automatic push notifications. This 
function is only available in WLAN mode. You need an internet connection to the cloud. Push notifications can 
be disabled if desired. Follow the instructions in the app.

Accesses logged
Accesses are logged in writing in the admission log. This function is only available in WLAN mode.

Notes

•	 When the unit is switched off and not powered, the push messages are not active. The events are 
also not recorded in the access log.

•	 The unit's LED must be lit for reading and recognition to take place.
•	 Any access attempts with an unsaved fingerprint are not displayed. The log only registers the 

stored users, either with their fingerprints or with the opening via the “ekey bionyx” app.

Finger scan
→ Push messages

→ Access log

Change WLAN network
If you want to change your WLAN network (e.g. because of a new router), proceed as follows: select the menu 
item “Devices”. Select the controller and click on “WLAN settings”. Then follow the instructions in the app.

Allocation of time slots
You can set access authorisations for each person individually. This way, certain days and times can be 
defined on which users are granted access. You define and manage all permissions via the app and keep track 
of who came at what time. This function is only available in WLAN mode.

→ WLAN network

→ Time slots
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If the upper left LED segment flashes 
blue, the finger scan is ready for start-
up.

If the upper left LED segment lights 
up solid blue while the upper right 
LED segment flashes blue, the 
connection to the local network is 
established.

If both upper LED segments light up 
solid blue while the lower right LED 
segment flashes blue, the connection 
to the “ekey bionyx” app is being 
established.

If the two upper LED segments and 
the lower right segment light up solid 
blue while the lower left segment 
flashes blue, the units are configured.

If all four LED segments light up solid 
blue, the finger scan is in its normal 
operating state.

If all four LED segments light up 
orange, the selected finger can be 
stored.

If all four LED segments light up solid 
green, an authorised finger has been 
detected and the door opens.

If all four LED segments light up solid 
red after a finger has been placed on 
the door, the user is not authorised to 
open the door or the finger has not 
been recognised correctly. Note that 
the finger must be placed correctly 
for it to be recognised.

If the upper right LED segment 
flashes red, your WLAN network is not 
available. Check whether the selected 
WLAN network is available.

If the lower right LED segment flashes 
red, there is no Internet connection. 
Check your Internet connection: your 
router may be switched off.

→ Meaning of the LEDs
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If the lower left LED segment flashes 
red, the services of the “ekey bionyx” 
app are not available. The system 
automatically reconnects as soon as 
the services are available again.

If the two upper LED segments light 
up blue and the two lower ones light 
up red, the recognition of the finger 
has been aborted. This may have 
been triggered by an incorrect finger 
position (fingertip) or by interference 
at the sensor (water, coarse dirt). 
Ensure correct finger position and 
that there are no foreign objects on 
the finger scan.

If the upper left LED segment flashes red, communication between the finger scan and the controller 
is disturbed. If the system does not return to normal, proceed as follows:

1. disconnect the power supply.
2. wait at least 10 seconds.
3. restore the power supply.

The system should now return to normal. If, contrary to expectations, no connection is established 
between the finger scan and controller, contact the technical service of the installation company.

Signal LED Meaning

illuminated light If the LED of the controller lights up green, the normal standby state is indicated 
after successful start-up. Accordingly, the LED should always light up green during 
operation.

permanently flashing green/red In this state, the controller signals the factory state after reset.

alternately flashing green/red  
and illuminated green

In this case, the relay of the controller is switched during operation.

no signal at all If the LED of the controller does not light up at all or flashes, the electronics of the 
unit have not started, which indicates either faulty or missing voltage or a hardware 
problem of the controller.

LED signals of the controller

Finger scan
→ Meaning of the LEDs
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BT

BT

→ What is possible when?
Green mode
In the vast majority of cases, the system will be in “Green Mode”. The finger scan, the controller and the app 
are connected to the home network. The home network connects to the internet and subsequently to the 
cloud. In this operating mode, you can use all functions of the finger scan to the full extent.

Yellow mode
The finger scan, the controller and the app still have a connection to the home network, but there is no 
connection to the internet and therefore no connection to the cloud. You can still open the door using your 
finger or the app, but you can no longer perform administrative tasks such as adding new users.
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BT

Red mode
The finger scan, the controller and the app have no connection to the home network. However, you can still 
open the door using your finger or the app when you are in front of the door.

Finger scan
→ What is possible when?
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Are fingerprints stored?
No. No fingerprints are stored. A pattern is created from the biometric features of the original 
fingerprint, such as the unique dots, line endings and bifurcations – the so-called template. The 
latter is converted into a unique binary number code by a software algorithm, stored and used for 
comparison each time. The templates are stored encrypted in the cloud. The key for this is located 
exclusively on the respective end device, so the data is protected from external access. The security 
can be compared to that of a netbanking app.

Can an original fingerprint be reconstructed from the stored data?
No, the stored template can no longer be converted back into a fingerprint. Thus, a reconstruction of 
the original fingerprint is impossible.

Is it possible to make a usable fake finger from a fingerprint left behind (e.g. on a glass) to open a 
door?
The system relies on multiple safeguards against manipulation by fake fingers: on the one hand, 
directly when the finger is placed on the sensor, the conductivity of the living skin and, on the other 
hand, during the algorithmic evaluation of the data, it is checked whether the biometric features 
come from a finger of an actual human being. Moreover, it is almost impossible to produce a usable 
fake fingerprint. With a lot of criminal energy, even more expert knowledge as well as under the best 
laboratory conditions, the characteristics could be transferred to a fake finger. Its conclusion: possible 
in theory, unlikely in practice.

What is the probability that the door will open on an unauthorised person?
There is a special indicator for this – the false acceptance rate (FAR). It describes the probability 
of a person gaining access to a security system even though they have no authorisation. With 
“ekey” finger scans, this is 1:10 million – provided that the finger images were captured correctly. In 
summary: it is theoretically possible for an unauthorised person to gain access during this finger scan, 
but it is highly unlikely.

→ Frequently asked questions

Can the system be manipulated by replacing the finger scan? 
No, the system cannot be manipulated by changing the finger scan. This is because the finger scan 
and control unit are combined during start-up and communicate in encrypted form. The user data 
created is saved with the serial number of the unit. If the finger scan is replaced or the system is 
extended, this must be verified in the app by an administrator. This way, the saved fingers are retained 
and do not have to be saved again. Without this process, stored data cannot be transferred to 
another device.

Is the system consistently connected to the internet?
No. The devices communicate exclusively with the cloud via the internet. This is operated via the 
cloud computing world market leader MS Azure. The data is encrypted at all times and cannot be 
viewed by “ekey”, Finstral or Microsoft. Due to the high security standard, only encrypted WLAN 
networks can be used.
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Can the finger scan access solution be manipulated from the outside to make the door open? 
No. The system cannot be manipulated from the outside. Not even by force, because the finger scan 
and the control unit are physically separated. The opening impulse comes from the control unit in 
the protected interior area. The data is also encrypted and secured multiple times at all times. Data 
transmission in the system is end-to-end encrypted. All data is transmitted encrypted across all 
transmission stations.

Finger scan
→ Frequently asked questions
Why does “ekey” rely on a cloud solution? 
In addition to the actual device – the hardware – an access system always includes the corresponding 
software – from computing and storage capacities to the actual software. Cloud-based technology is 
used because it offers numerous advantages on the software side (app): 

1. Data protection: leading providers of cloud-based solutions spend a lot of money and human 
resources to protect their customers' data. Therefore, such a solution is usually more professional in 
this respect than an in-house solution. 

2. Security: the business model of large cloud providers is based on keeping data safe. Therefore, 
the data centres themselves are very well protected (e.g. grounds, surveillance, fire protection, etc.). 
Virtual protection against cybercrime is also at a correspondingly high level. 

3. Accessibility: software level agreements can guarantee software availability of around 99% (the 
missing 1% is mostly planned downtime for updates). With your own server, a comparably high 
availability is not possible. 

4. Updates: software must always be kept up to date in order to provide the highest level of security. 
Cloud-based access systems are always up to date, updates are automatic.

How secure is the connection between smartphone, finger scan and control unit? 
The “Transport Layer Security” protocol is used for the initial connection between smartphone, 
finger scan and controller. The data is transmitted between the devices exclusively in encrypted form. 
The data transfer in the app takes place according to end-to-end encryption. All data is transmitted 
encrypted across all transmission stations. The data sent cannot be read or generated by attackers or 
by “ekey” or Finstral.
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What happens to the personal data? 
The aim is to make everyday life as safe, flexible and comfortable as possible and to provide practical 
benefits without invading privacy. Therefore, the business model is designed in such a way that the 
products and services are never in exchange for personal data and these are therefore neither used by 
“ekey” nor by Finstral itself nor sold to third parties.

What happens if I lose my smartphone? 
Unlike a key, the finder of the smartphone has no access to the system: the smartphone and the app 
are unlocked separately – the former by the individually set access via biometrics (fingerprint or facial 
recognition) or code, the latter via biometrics or the user name with personal password. The app is 
thus protected from unauthorised access. In case of loss of the smartphone, the connection to the 
cloud can be restored via a new device and a backup code. Its conclusion: even if the mobile device 
is lost, it is possible to log in using a new device with the access data.

Are hidden access authorisations for the manufacturer stored in the system?
No. Only an authorised administrator has the possibility to make changes with his smartphone in 
combination with his account access data (e-mail, password).

Can a door open independently in the event of a power failure? 
No. Power failures cannot trigger a pulse that opens the door with this finger scan access solution. 
Only an authorised user can give this opening command.
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Motor lock without cylinder
→ Safety instructions
•	 The locking system is not intended or approved for use 

in escape routes, emergency exits, smoke or fire doors or 
explosive environments.

•	 The closure system is not suitable for use in rooms with 
high dust formation, corrosive atmospheres, high electro-
static charge or damp rooms.

•	 The locking system is not designed to accommodate 
or compensate for excessive door sash deformation or 
changes in seal closure due to improper door sash instal-
lation, temperature fluctuations or direct sunlight. Such 
deformations can impair or prevent proper unlocking of 
the locking system and thus possibly lead to the door 
not being able to be opened.

•	 Please note that a permanent, reliable electrical power 
supply is required to operate the system. Without power 
supply there is no possibility to unlock the locking sys-
tem manually or non-destructively (e.g. by means of a 
locking cylinder). The system may only be operated with 
the tested and approved power supply units intended for 
this purpose. These are designed for an input voltage of 
220–240V/50–60Hz. The appropriate power supply and 
emergency battery are supplied as standard with each 
door.

•	 To further reduce the risk of operational malfunctions, it 
is recommended that the door be supplied via its own 
circuit or be protected with its own circuit breaker.

→ Smart Home
The motor locking without cylinder is also Smart Home compatible.

•	 However, should a momentary power failure occur, an 
uninterruptible power supply is provided in the system 
as standard. This ensures trouble-free operation for a 
bridging period of at least 12 hours by means of an en-
ergy buffer, provided that no other external systems (e.g. 
finger scan, keypad, etc.) are also supplied.

•	 In normal operation, the locking components of the sys-
tem lock automatically when the door is closed. There-
fore, make sure that you have a physical access medium 
(smartphone) assigned to you at all times or, alternatively, 
that access via biometric or code-based access solutions 
is guaranteed at all times.

•	 Regular operation of the door (at least once a month) 
must be ensured to prevent dormant wear.

•	 Operating the door using tools or lever-operated aids 
constitutes impermissible manipulation. This manipula-
tion can cause damage to fittings, sash and frame materi-
als and other individual parts of the door.

•	 Adjusting the door hinges affects the gap between the 
door frame and the door sash (rebate clearance). Incor-
rect adjustment of the door hinges will cause the gap 
to become too small or too large or the door to lower. 
This may impair or prevent the correct functioning of the 
closure system. In addition, this can cause damage to fit-
tings, sash and frame materials as well as other individual 
parts of the door.
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Admin Card

Bluetooth-ID: 
IN001
Security Code: 
GNCDXsCC4DBeM0aX2yWSxd9mr00vOQ7HwBrZ9hRA
Pairing Code: 
123456

→ Start-up with the app
Core functions
The core functions of the “Instinct by Maco” app include opening the door and, if you have the appropriate 
authorisation, managing access. The app communicates with the “Instinct” Bluetooth module, which is 
installed in the door. It can be downloaded free of charge from the Google Play Store (for Android) or Apple 
App Store (for iOS). The app only works on smartphones with Android and iOS.

Delivery state

When delivered, the door can also be opened without access authorisation using the “Instinct by 
Maco” app. When delivered, the Bluetooth module can basically be operated with the so-called 
construction site mode from any smartphone on which the “Instinct by Maco” app is installed. 
Therefore, make sure that the Bluetooth module is initialised immediately as soon as the door is used 
to secure a building after installation has been completed. Once the door is installed with the Admin 
Card, it is no longer possible to return to construction site mode, not even through a factory reset. 
Once deactivated by the Admin Card, the site mode cannot be restored by a factory reset. 

Make sure that the door is ready for operation. Activate Bluetooth on your smartphone. Install the 
“Instinct by Maco” app and open the app. Select “Set up new door” and follow the instructions in the 
app. As soon as the setup has been completed successfully, the Bluetooth encryption is active and 
only you are authorised to unlock the door via the Bluetooth module. You can then use the app on the 
door to create further authorisations.

Admin Card 
For initialisation, the Bluetooth module is supplied with an Admin Card, which must be handed over to 
the end user when the door element is delivered.  
The data required to personalise the door is located on the Admin Card under a scratch-off area. 
Accept only undamaged and unscratched Admin Cards. Initialisation with the Admin Card must be 
carried out by the building owner. The setting via the Admin Card is comparable to the installation of 
the final locking and the handing out of the final key.

Important note
Only with the Admin Card can the Bluetooth module be initialised or, if necessary, reset to factory 
settings. Therefore, be sure to keep the Admin Card in a safe place – there is no way to replace or 
reproduce it afterwards.
The data is extremely sensitive because the Admin Card is the only way to restore the system to its 
delivery state. Do not take a photo of the Admin Card or store the Admin Card data in any form on 
your smartphone. Anyone in possession of the information on the Admin Card can create new access 
authorisations on your Bluetooth module or delete existing authorisations.

Personalise the door using the Admin Card.
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Roles
In the app, users can take on different roles. Depending on the role, the users have different  
authorisations.

Super Admin
Administrators who have been boarded via the Admin Card are called “Super Admins” here, but are 
not distinguished from the admins by name in the app. A super-admin can delete not only other 
users but also other admins and cannot be deleted himself. The choice of super-admin should be well 
considered. Only absolute confidants should take on this role. It is recommended to create admins via 
the app.

Admin
The admin (short for “administrator”) has all permissions. He can control the child safety lock and the 
day unlock, view the history and create new users.

Standard user
A standard user can open a door but has no access to the child safety lock, day unlock, event log or 
user settings.

Adding users
Define access authorisations for family members, friends or cleaning staff. A total of up to 20 roles (admin or 
user) can be assigned.

Manage users
Once you have added a user, you can manage the settings for the user.

Set time limit
You can set a time limit for a user that limits access to the door to an adjustable period of time. You can set 
the authorisation period as well as daily time windows (defined time window can be activated or deactivated 
for each day of the week).

Performing updates
Please carry out the updates recommended by the app to be able to ensure the function and security of the 
app. The update may take a few minutes. Make sure that the update is always completed.

→ App updates

Motor lock without cylinder
→ User administration in the app
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→ Open and close

from the outside
Open the door via the app. To do this, follow the instructions in the app. The door is unlocked by 
motor. You can also use other technologies (e.g. finger scan or code-based access solutions) if 
available. Make sure to wait approx. 2 seconds until the door has been fully motor-unlocked.

from the outside
Pull the door closed by the handle with your hand. The door locks motor-driven.

Door opening

Door closing

from the inside
From the inside, you can open the door via the app or via the door handle. Alternatively, you can 
also open the door via a push-button, if available. This is attached either to the wall or to the sash. 
When pressing the handle or button, make sure to wait approx. 2 seconds until the door has been 
completely unlocked by the motor.

from the inside
Push the door closed with your hand on the handle. The door locks motor-driven.

Send one-time key
Remotely grant one-time valid access authorisations to selected people using the app.

→ One-time key in the app

Role
A one-time key entitles the recipient to open the door once. After use, the code becomes invalid. 
There are up to 3 one-time keys stored encrypted on your smartphone. You can also share them when 
you are not near the door. When you are reconnected to the door, set one-time keys are replaced 
with new ones. One-time keys are valid for 365 days since your last connection to the door. The code 
of the key is thereby divided into plain text. When sharing, consider the safety of the appropriate 
pathway being shared. The authorised person needs the app to open the door on site.
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Temporary locking
Day unlocking is a convenient operating mode for daytime operation: it temporarily no longer locks the system 
when the door is closed, but merely arrests, holding the door sash in place. The door can therefore be opened 
without access authorisation. You can also set time periods for daily unlocking in the app.

Safety instructions
•	 In this operating mode, the requirements for joint tightness, sound insulation, driving rain tightness, 

thermal insulation and burglar resistance are not met.
•	 Please note that in this operating mode the door can be opened at any time and without prior 

electronic actuation by any person and thus potentially also by unauthorised persons.
•	 After deactivating this operating mode, the door must be opened once and then closed again to 

ensure that the door is properly locked.

→ Event log
Logged events
The event log records all openings and other events at your door. The accesses are noted via app. Accesses 
via other systems such as finger scans etc. are also recorded as external accesses. Power outages (including 
start and end of the outage) and tampering attempts are also logged.

Safety instructions
•	 Unlocking via access control systems or intercoms continues to be unaffected during this mode, 

provided they are connected via the interfaces or connections specially provided for this purpose.
•	 The child safety lock can also be overridden by a third-party system such as voice control by 

Amazon Alexa. Note that children can override the child safety lock via such third-party systems 
(Alexa) and open the door if they have access to the third-party systems.

Closed from the inside
The child safety lock prevents the door from being opened from the inside via both a switch and a handle. The 
door can only be opened via the app or by pressing the switch (inside) for 5 seconds. The child safety lock 
can only be deactivated via the app.

→ Child safety lock

Motor lock without cylinder
→ Day unlocking
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Notes
To ensure that the door remains functional and safe for years, the following maintenance instructions and the 
prescribed intervals must be observed and adhered to.

•	 Check the system regularly (at least once a year; in installation situations where there is potential 
danger to life and limb in the event of a possible malfunction, at least once a month) to ensure that 
it is functioning properly.

•	 Pay particular attention to unusual noises, signs of wear or abrasion that may indicate a possible 
malfunction of the system.

•	 Any cases in which the door can no longer be properly locked or unlocked constitute a malfunction 
and may only be analysed and remedied by trained specialist personnel.

•	 Clean the locking parts regularly with a brush or the hoover on the lowest setting.

In addition, we would like to point out the following:

Task End-User Specialist company

Check the free entry of the door sash and the ease of movement of the 
door element and have it adjusted by a specialist company if necessary

Check all hardware and locking parts for unusual noises, obvious 
damage, signs of wear and tear and have them repaired by a specialist 
company if necessary

Check all moving hardware parts for function

Grease the locking hooks

Check fastening screws, re-tighten or replace if necessary

Check the setting of the locking parts and readjust if necessary 

Connection of external systems

Any change to the electronic system configuration

→ Cleaning and maintenance
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The closing hook must always be greased regularly along the firing contour 
with grease or technical Vaseline using a brush. Never use contact sprays, rust 
removers or liquid lubricants – these do not achieve the desired lubricating 
function, can penetrate the locking component, impair the function and thus 
cause damage. Greasing must be carried out after every 25,000 actuation cycles 
or once a year (whichever comes first).

In order to permanently maintain the surface quality of the hardware parts for 
the intended use and to avoid impairments, the hardware or rebate spaces must 
be ventilated in such a way that they are not exposed to direct moisture or 
condensation. This is especially true during the construction phase. Unhooking 
and re-hooking of the sash as well as maintenance of safety-relevant parts (door 
hinges) may only be carried out by a specialist company.

To clean the visible surfaces of the closure components, you can use a soft, 
lint-free cloth with a mild, pH-neutral cleaning agent in diluted form. Do not use 
any aggressive products or sprays containing acids or solvents that may attack 
metallic surfaces, plastics or sealing materials and thus cause damage to the 
fittings and impair safety-relevant properties. Also, refrain from using abrasive 
products such as sponges, scouring wool etc. and avoid permanent wetness on 
the surfaces. Never use liquid lubricants, use greases instead.

Motor lock without cylinder
→ Cleaning and maintenance
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What do I do in the event of a power failure?
Should a momentary power failure occur, an uninterruptible power supply is provided in the system. 
This ensures trouble-free operation for a bridging period of at least 12 hours by means of an energy 
buffer, provided that no other external systems (e.g. finger scan, keypad, etc.) are also supplied. The 
finger scan is connected to a special input. This has only an insignificant effect on the operating time.
Other systems must be connected to the external inputs. A separate power supply would have to be 
provided for this so that the systems can run without interruption.

What do I do if I get a message that the door is not connected? 
Restart the app. If the door still does not work after restarting the app, contact the technical service 
of the installation company.

What do I do if I am notified that I am being denied access? 
Restart the app. An update may also be necessary. Perform the update via the app.

What do I do if the power supply of 12 hours was not enough and I do not have another third-party 
system?
The possible answers to this question are on pages 64–65.

→ Frequently asked questions

What do I do if I lose the mobile phone?
Reset the system to factory settings using the Admin Card. This deletes all users (super admins, 
admins and standard users). It is recommended to use a display lock. Otherwise, the person who 
may have access to the lost phone can access the “Instinct by Maco” app itself, open the door and, if 
necessary (if an admin role is active on this phone in the app), delete users etc. or change settings.

I have a new smartphone. How can I register as an admin on my new smartphone? Will the users or 
data be lost in the process?
If you want to register as an admin, have an authorised admin send or issue you a new authorisation 
or register on the new mobile phone with the Admin Card. The data is retained, including the old 
admin authorisation. You should have these deleted by a super admin.

If you would like to register as a Super Admin, you can proceed as follows:

1. Reset the system to factory settings: this means that all previous data and accounts (including your 
old account) are lost and you are now the only super admin.

2. Registration as Super Admin via the Admin Card without resetting the system to factory settings: 
all data and profiles are retained, including your old admin/super admin account. You can delete this 
after registering as a super admin on the new smartphone.
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Solving problems
The following initial situation: the door cannot be opened from the outside via the access control system used 
(App “Instinct by Maco” or other access system such as finger scan, intercom, Smart Home system, etc.).

Motor lock without cylinder
→ Identifying and solving problems

Step 1 (for doors with “Instinct 
by Maco” app): rule out any 
problems in Bluetooth commu-
nication.

Test: is it possible to open the door after restarting the smartphone/the “Instinct by 
Maco” app or switching the Bluetooth connection off and on again? Are there other 
authorised administrators or users at the door? Can these open the door? Is it pos-
sible to have a one-time key sent to your own or another smartphone and thus open 
the door (only with the “Instinct by Maco” app)?
•	 If so: door is open.
•	 If no: go to step 3
Are you standing within range of the Bluetooth connection? 
•	 If no: approach the door until the app signals the connection (on the opening 

button in the app). If there is still no connection, restart the app and, if necessary, 
check whether the Bluetooth function is activated on the mobile phone. Otherwise, 
contact the technical service of the installation company.

Step 2 (for doors without the 
“Instinct by Maco” app): rule 
out a defect in the access con-
trol system used (finger scan, 
keypad, intercom, smart home 
system…).

Test: is there a possibility that one's authorisation has expired, been changed or 
withdrawn? Are there other authorised administrators or users at the door? Can these 
open the door?
•	 If so: door is open. → Correct any problems with the access control by reissuing the 

authorisation or resetting to factory settings.
•	 If no: go to step 3
Note: in the event of a prolonged power failure, the finger scan, which is supplied 
with power via the “Instinct” system, is periodically deactivated in order to extend the 
bridging time of the “Instinct” system. Access systems such as finger scan or keypad 
are therefore only supplied with power for one minute every 15 minutes in UPS mode. 
If possible, try to exclude a power failure and the associated temporary shutdown of 
external access systems as the cause of the error or, if in doubt, wait for this time to 
pass. There are no restrictions via the “Instinct by Maco” app.

Step 3: check opening via oth-
er alternative access systems 
(finger scan, keypad, intercom, 
smart home system…).

Test: are there other access systems at the door? Is an opening via one of these sys-
tems possible?
•	 If so: door is open. → Correct any problems with the access control by resetting to 

factory settings or replacing components.
•	 If no: go to step 4

Step 4: rule out door warpage 
or lowering of the door as the 
cause of the fault.

Test: are all locks unlocked by motor, but the door still won't open? Could the mal-
function have been caused by excessive door warping, door sash dropping or slipping 
of the carriage on one of the locking parts?
•	 If so: try to remedy this malfunction from the outside by carefully acting on the door 

sash (pressing or pulling or lifting or lowering the sash).
	◦ If possible → door is open.
	◦ If not possible: go to step 5

•	 If no: go to step 5
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Step 5: check whether there is 
an alternative non-destructive 
means of access into the 
building.

Test: is there an alternative means of access into the building (e.g. via a side entrance 
door or garage)?
•	 If so: use the alternative access to solve the problem from the inside. → continue to 

step 7
•	 If no: go to step 6

Step 6: gain access to the 
building in the most minimally 
invasive way possible.

Test: which building element suffers the least damage (window, balcony door, glazed 
side panel…) in order to gain access to the building?
•	 After the decision has been made: gain access to the inside to solve the problem 

from the inside. → continue to step 7

Step 7: rule out a defect in the 
access control.

Test: is unlocking possible via the standard unlocking option from the inside (button 
or similar)?
•	 If so: door is open. → Correct any problems with the access control by resetting to 

factory settings or replacing components.
•	 If no: no defect detectable in the access control → go to step 8

Step 8: rule out a defect in 
individual closures.

Test: do at least individual locks show a reaction when an unlocking attempt is made?
•	 If so: defect of the closures unlikely → go to step 15
•	 If no: defect of the closures unlikely → go to step 9

Step 9: rule out a defect in 
power supply.

Contact the technical service of the installation company.

Step 10: rule out a defect in 
the “Instinct” power supply 
unit and/or the “Instinct” UPS 
module.

Step 11: rule out a defect 
in the wiring for connecting 
third-party systems/between 
“Instinct” gateway and door.

Step 12: rule out a defect in 
the “Instinct” gateway.

Step 13: (only for doors with 
cable connection): rule out a 
defect in the “Instinct” cable 
connection.

Step 14: carry out an emergen-
cy release of the non-reactive 
and locked closures via already 
prepared emergency release 
holes.
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Electric door opener
With the electric strike, the door can be opened by push-button or intercom, for example, as long as it is 
locked with the latch and not with the key. Possible with the following locking systems:
•	 manual locking and unlocking (manually open, manually closed)
•	 motor lock with cylinder (motor-driven open, motor-driven closed)

Type 105 00
If there is an electrical signal at the electric strike, it is unlocked. As long as the 
signal is present, you can open the door.
In addition, you can switch the electric opener to the day position with the black 
switch (A). In this case, the door is permanently open. You can reset the day 
position by returning the black switch to its original position.

Type 107 00
When the electric strike receives a single short signal or impulse, it remains 
unlocked until the door has been opened 1 time. It locks again when the door is 
locked again.
In addition, you can switch the electric opener to the day position with the black 
switch (A). In this case, the door is permanently open. You can reset the day 
position by returning the black switch to its original position.

Accessories
→ Electric door opener

A
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Day unlocking
The day release ensures that in the case of a push or bar handle located on the outside, you can open the 
door without a key from both the inside and the outside. Possible with:
•	 Manual locking and unlocking (manually open, manually closed)
•	 Self-locking lock (manually open, independently closed) with day-latch function
•	 Motor lock with cylinder (motor-driven open, motor-driven closed)

The force of the door closer may vary depending on the season or outside 
temperature. The closing process may be slower in winter and faster in summer. 
This is due to the temperature-dependent change in the viscosity of the gear oil. 
You can compensate for this change in function by using a valve. 

Door closer
The door closer closes the door sash autonomously after opening the door. The door closer is possible with all locking 
systems.

Door with manual locking and unlocking
Flip the slide switch (A). You can reverse the day unlocking by returning the slide 
switch to its original position.

Door with self-locking lock
With a self-locking lock with day release, you can switch off the independently 
locking function. To do this, you must first press the handle down as far as it will 
go and hold it. Meanwhile, flip the slide switch (B). Also flip the slide switch (A).
In the case of a push or bar handle, you can open the door without a key both 
from the inside and from the outside. You can reverse the daytime unlocking by 
first holding the handle down while folding the slide switch (B) to the original 
position.  
Then return the slide switch (A) to its original position.

→ Day unlocking

A

B

Door with motor lock with cylinder
For the operation of the day release on a door with motor lock with cylinder, see 
pages 36–37.
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Anti-panic function
The anti-panic function is used to ensure that the door can be opened at any time in emergency or panic 
situations so that people can escape from the building and reach safety. The anti-panic function is included as 
standard in motor locks with cylinder. 
The anti-panic function is available as an accessory for the following locking systems:
•	 self-locking lock (manually open, independently closed)
•	 self-locking lock with opening motor (motor-driven open, independently closed)

Function B (toggle function):  
self-locking lock with escape and anti-panic function for outside handles 
The handle on the outside is always decoupled from the anti-panic function. This allows the door to 
be operated from the outside via the handle when the outside handle is unlocked. When the handle 
is locked, the door can only be opened with the profile cylinder. From the inside, the door is always 
accessible via the handle or via the anti-panic bar.

Function E (alternating function):  
self-locking lock with escape and anti-panic function for outside push bar  
Outside, the door is only accessible via the cylinder. You can always open the door from the inside 
using the anti-panic function.

Cylinders with freewheel function are not necessary for the anti-panic function.

Accessories
→ Anti-panic function

Day unlocking
This optional version is available with panic function E.Pressing the key and the 
slide switch retracts all locking elements. This blocks the independent locking 
mechanism; only the latch remains functional. The day unlocking function is set.
Pressing the slide switch again resets the day unlocking.
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QM0208-001 - 08/2012 
Art. 68-0560-00-31

Produktionsabnahme - Collaudo - Contrôle de production -  
Recepción del producto - Production Acceptance Certificate - 
Recepção do produto

Checkliste - Checklist - Liste de contrôle - Checklist - Checklist + - N

alle Beschläge, Bänder und Griffe montiert - installazione completa di ferramenta, cerniere e maniglie - Toutes les gâches, paumelles,  
béquille sont montées - Todos los elementos de herraje, bisagras y manillas montados - All fittings, hinges and handles installed

Flügelüberschlag Maße und Tolleranzen - misure e tolleranze del sormonto anta - Recouvrement ouvrant, dimensions et tolérance -  
Solape de hoja medidas y tolerancias - Sash overlap: measures and tolerances

Funktionstüchtigkeit und vollständige Öffenbarkeit - perfetta funzionalità ed apertura completa - Efficacité du fonctionnement et ouverture complète - 
Aptitud funcional y posibilidad de apertura total - Correct operational performance and ability of the door to be opened completely

Dübelbohrung für Befestigung am Rahmen vorhanden - porta fissata correttamente tramite fori di fissaggio - Trous de fixation existants  
sur dormant - Fijación del marco mediante tacos / tornillos existente - Fixing of dowel drilling on the frame available

Begleitdokumente Kontrolle Produktion auf Türe geklebt - i documenti relativi al controllo di produzione sono affissi alla porta -  
Documents de contrôle en production collés sur la porte - Documentación de control de producción adherida a la puerta -  
Accompanying production control documents adhered to the door

fester Sitz des Schlosses - corretto posizionamento in sede della serratura - Verrous solidement fixés -  
Posicionamiento fijo de la cerradura - Tight fixing of lock

fester Sitz der Schließteile - corretto posizionamento in sede degli scontri - Gâches solidement fixées -  
Posicionamiento fijo de los medios de fijación - Tight fixing of locking devices

fester Sitz der Bänder - corretto posizionamento in sede delle cerniere - Paumelles solidement fixés -  
Posicionamiento fijo de las bisagras - Tight fixing of hinges

Eingriff der Falle - entrata scrocco nello scontro - Positionnement du pêne - Encaje del pestillo - Engagement of latchbolt

Kontrolle, ob bei Verschlussbetätigung und vorgeschlossenem Riegel, Falle und Riegel vollständig zurückgezogen werden - controllo del completo 
arretramento di scrocco e rostro quando la porta viene serrata - Contrôle du retrait complet du pêne et du verrou lorsque qu‘ils sont actionnés - 
Control si al accionar el cierre con la cerradura trabada, tanto el pestillo como los cierres se recogen por completo - Control if at the activation of 
the push bar with pre-locked bolt, latch and bolt are completely retracted.

Legende - Legenda - Légende - Leyenda - Legend
Prüfung positiv = +, Prüfung negativ = -, nicht zutreffend = N / esito positivo = +, esito negativo = -, non applicabile = N / contrôle positif = +, contrôle  
négatif = -, sans objet= N /examen positivo = +, examen negativo = -, no se aplica = N / positive examination = +, negative examination = -, not applicable = N

Unterschrift Prüfer - Firma responsabile della verifica -  
Signature du contrôleur - Firma de examinador - Signature Certifier  _________________________________________________________________________________________

Lochung?!

Allgemeine Daten - Dati generici - Informations générales - Datos generales - General data - Dados gerais

Datum - Data - Date - Fecha - Date

Prüfer - Responsabile della verifica - Nom du contrôleur - Examinador - Name of certifier

Auftragsnummer - Numero d’ordine - Numéro de commande - Número de pedido - Order number

Panikverschluss nach EN 1125 - Chiusura antipanico secondo EN 1125 - Verrouillage anti-panique selon EN 1125 -  
Cerradura antipánico según EN 1125 - Panic exit devices according to EN 1125

Notausgangsverschluss nach EN 179 - Chiusura per uscita di emergenza secondo EN 179 - Fermeture issue de secours selon EN 179 -  
Cerradura para puertas de salida de emergencia según EN 179 - Emergency exit devices according to EN 179

Messung der Freigabekräfte ohne Türschließer - Determinazione della forza di rilascio senza chiudiporta - Mesure de la force d’actionnement sans 
ferme-porte - Medición de las fuerzas de liberación sin cierrapuertas - Measuring of operating forces without door closer

Messung der Freigabekräfte mit Türschließer - Determinazione della forza di rilascio con chiudiporta - Mesure de la force d’actionnement avec 
ferme-porte - Medición de las fuerzas de liberación con cierrapuertas - Measuring of operating forces with door closer

Messung der Freigabekräfte mit Elektroöffner - Determinazione della forza di rilascio con apriporta elettrico - Mesure de la force d’actionnement avec 
ouvre-porte électrique - Medición de las fuerzas de liberación con portero automático - Measuring of operating forces with electric door opener

Wert in N geöffnet - Valore in N porta aperta - Valeur en N ouverte -  
Valor en N abierto - Value in N open

Newton _________________________________________________

Wert in N geschlossen - Valore in N porta chiusa - Valeur en N fermée -  
Valor en N cerrado - Value in N closed

Newton _________________________________________________

FINSTRAL AG
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QM0208-001 - 08/2015 
Art. 68-0560-00-31

Checkliste Erstinbetriebnahme - Checklist prima messa in funzione -  
Check-liste première mise en service - Checklist a la puesta en 
funcionamiento inicial - Checklist for the Initial Commissioning - 
Checklist de ativação do funcionamento
Allgemeine Daten - Dati generici - Informations générales - Fechas generales - General data - Dados gerais

Datum - Data - Date - Fecha - Date  

Monteur - Posatore - Poseur - Montador - Fitter

Kommission - Commissione - Référence - Referencia - Commission

Panikverschluss nach EN 1125 - Chiusura antipanico secondo EN 1125 - Verrouillage anti-panique selon EN 1125 -  
Cerradura antipánico según EN 1125 - Panic exit devices according to EN 1125

Notausgangsverschluss nach EN 179 - Chiusura per uscita di emergenza secondo EN 179 - Fermeture issue de secours selon EN 179 -  
Cerradura para puertas de salida de emergencia según EN 179 - Emergency exit devices according to EN 179

Checkliste - Checklist - Check-liste - Checklist - Checklist + - N

Sperrgegenstücke wie Bodenmulden auf Verschmutzungen überprüft und ggf. gereinigt.
È stato controllato e liberato da ogni residuo il foro della boccola a pavimento.
Contrôle de la gâche platine au sol et nettoyage des éventuels débris.
Piezas de cierre como casquillos del suelo deben ser revisados y limpiados en caso de suciedad.
Engaging elements (keepers) must be checked if they are dirty and must be cleaned in that case.

Montage ist in Übereinstimmung mit der Montageanleitung erfolgt (siehe FINSTRAL-Extranet/Montageanleitungen).
La posa è stata eseguita in conformità con le istruzioni di montaggio fornite dal produttore (vedere area Extranet sul sito  
www.finstral.com - menu istruzioni di posa).
Pose effectuée en conformité avec les instructions de pose (voir instructions de pose FINSTRAL sur Extranet).
El montaje ha sido efectuado según las instrucciones de montaje del fabricante (ver área extranet en www.finstral.com - menú manual montaje).
The installation must be carried out according to the installation instructions of the manufacturer (see FINSTRAL Extranet/ Installation instructions).

Verschluss entsprechend den Anweisungen des Herstellers geschmiert (siehe Broschüre "Gebrauchsanleitung und Sicherheitshinweise" im FINSTRAL-Internet).
Il dispositivo di chiusura è stato lubrificato secondo le indicazioni del produttore (vedere opuscolo "Istruzioni d’uso e avvertenze per la sicurezza" sul sito  
www.finstral.com).
Lubrification des pièces de fermeture réalisée selon les instructions du fabricant (voir "Guide d’utilisation consignes de sécurité" sur le site internet FINSTRAL).
El cierre está engrasado según las instrucciones del fabricante (ver "Instrucciones de uso y seguridad" en www.finstral.com).
Lock has been lubricated according to the instructions of the manufacturer (see "Instruction manual and safety guidelines" on www.finstral.com).

Keine nachträglichen Veränderungen am Beschlag vorgenommen.
Non è stata apportata nessuna modifica successiva alla ferramenta.
Aucune modification du ferrage effectuée ultérieurement.
No hay dispositivos adicionales añadidos posteriormente al equipamiento de cierre.
No subsequent alterations of the fitting elements were undertaken.

Sämtliche Bauteile der Anlage entsprechen weiterhin der Auflistung der ursprünglich mit der Anlage gelieferten zugelassenen Bauteile.
Tutte le componenti del sistema sono conformi ai componenti ammessi, forniti originariamente assieme al sistema.
Tous les composants du système sont conformes à la liste des composant admis, fournis originellement avec le système.
Todas las partes del equipo corresponden al listado original de despiece autorizado del equipo suministrado inicialmente.
All structural components of the product correspond to the originally delivered list of approved components. 

Keine Lockerung von Beschlags- und Befestigungsschrauben.
Le viti non si allentano e la ferramenta è fissata saldamente.
Pas de jeu dans les vis de ferrage et de fixation.
Los tornillos no se aflojan y el herraje se fija rígidamente.
No loosening of fitting bolts.

Legende - Legenda - Légende - Leyenda - Legend
Prüfung positiv = +, Prüfung negativ = -, nicht zutreffend = N / esito positivo = +, esito negativo = -, non applicabile = N / contrôle positif = +, contrôle  
négatif = -, sans objet= N /examen positivo = +, examen negativo = -, no se aplica = N / positive examination = +, negative examination = -, not applicable = N

Zur Sicherstellung der Gebrauchstauglichkeit muss die Wartung monatlich durch eine Fachfirma oder geschultes Personal durch nochmaliges Abarbeiten dieser Checkpunkte erfolgen.

Per garantire l’idoneità d’uso la manutenzione va effettuata mensilmente ad opera di un’impresa specializzata o di personale qualificato verificando ogni singolo punto della presente checklist.

Pour garantir le bon fonctionnement, l'entretien est à effectuer mensuellement par une entreprise spécialisée ou par du personnel formé en suivant de nouveau cette liste.

Para garantizar la idoneidad de uso, el mantenimiento debe llevarse a cabo mensualmente en manos de un especialista o de personal cualificado para el control de cada uno de los puntos presentes en la 
checklist.

In order to guarantee the usability,  the maintenance must be carried out every month by a specialized company or trained personnel by checking all points in this list once again.

FINSTRAL AG
Gastererweg 1 · 39054 Unterinn/Ritten (BZ) · ITALY · T +39 0471 296611 · F +39 0471 359086 · finstral@finstral.com · www.finstral.com

Production acceptance of escape and anti-panic doors

We issue the production acceptance form at the factory. It is supplied with the 
entry door and is proof that the door was delivered with all components in 
working order.

The “Initial start-up” checklist is completed by the installer immediately after 
installation and handed over to the customer. It is used to ensure that the door 
has been correctly installed and properly commissioned. 

Note to owner: after one year, it is the owner's responsibility to carry out a 
functional test. To ensure fitness for use, maintenance must be carried out 
monthly by a specialist company or by trained personnel by working through the 
“Initial start-up” checklist again.

Handle
Pressing the handle opens the fitting. The door can be opened in any case – 
regardless of whether the lock is locked or unlocked.

Green stickers
The green stickers signal the opening direction of the escape door. They are 
supplied by us and are to be attached to the handle side of the door.

Room-side anti-panic and escape door controls

Panic bar
Pressing the bar in the opening direction (escape direction) unlocks the lock. 
The door opens in any case – regardless of whether the lock is locked or 
unlocked.

Push bar
Pressing the push bar in the opening direction (escape direction)  
unlocks the lock. The door opens in any case – regardless of whether the lock  
is locked or unlocked.

actuated  
push bar
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The right cleaning
Finstral entry doors are easy to clean and it requires a little amount of time. Here you will find important tips 
for proper cleaning and maintenance.

What is the best way to clean?
A thorough cleaning should be done at least 2 times a year. In this way, you prevent deposits caused by 
dust, smoke or exhaust gases, which can damage materials and components and impair the appearance 
of the surface. Regular cleaning is especially important near the sea and sources of dust. If the 
contamination is stubborn substances (bird droppings etc.), you should remove them immediately. 

What is the best tool to clean?
Light soiling can be soaked in warm water with a few squirts of a pH-neutral detergent. You can then 
remove the contamination with a microfibre cloth. 

What must I not use for cleaning?
For cleaning, never use strong alkaline detergents, harsh cleaners, solvents, alcohol, acids (e.g. rust 
solvents), especially hydrofluoric acid, or cleaning agents or paper wipes containing fluoride. You could 
etch the surface and cause irreparable damage.  
Do not use scouring agents, abrasive polishes or other cleaners containing ketones or esters, especially 
for matt surfaces, as this will make the surface shiny. Abrasive cleaning agents or aids such as steel wool 
etc. can scratch the surface and must also not be used. Scratching tools such as brushes, steel wool, 
steel scrapers, scouring pads, floor knives, razor blades or similar cause scratch marks on the surface 
and must not be used.

Avoidance of streaking
Streaks are often caused by cleaning with organic solvents in combination with cold water and 
repeatedly used wipes. For cleaning without shading or streaks, we recommend wiping with warm water 
and drying the surface with commercially available microfibre cloths.

Initial cleaning after installation
First remove the protective film. Then remove the label and keep it. Contamination of the surface by 
secretions of building materials, mortar and cement slurries leads to cauterisation and thus irreparable 
damage. Please remove the contamination immediately.

Cleaning and maintenance
→ Proper care
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Cleaning in individual steps

1. Prepare
Put on gloves and have 2 buckets of warm water ready. Put a few squirts of a 
pH-neutral detergent in one of them. Have 2 clean microfibre cloths ready.

2. Clean wipe
Wipe the surface of the entry door with a water-wet, non-dripping microfibre 
cloth from the bucket in which the splashes of cleaning agent (pH neutral) were 
placed. This is how you remove sand and dust and soak stubborn dirt. Then rub 
them away vigorously with the cloth. For glass, use a glass scraper carefully if 
absolutely necessary (for example, for stickers). Wait until everything has soaked 
in. Make sure that the scraper is correctly attached. Only work with intact, sharp 
blades.

3. Cleaning all around
Now open the entry door. Wash the microfibre cloth in the bucket with the 
detergent (pH neutral) and then wring the cloth out so that it does not drip. 
Wipe the inside of the frames and sashes including all fittings with the damp 
cloth. Use the cleaning sponge with abrasive fleece for stubborn dirt on the 
frame. Always pre-water sufficiently always.

4. Wipe clean
Dip another clean microfibre cloth into the bucket of clean water. Wipe all parts 
of the door thoroughly. Important: there really should be no cleaning agent left 
on glass surfaces. This could be “burnt in” by the sun and cause discolouration 
and streaks.

5. Dry wiping
Work around the edges and wherever it is still damp with a dry microfibre cloth.
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Notes for PVC
Special antistatic cleaning agents are commercially available, but they are not suitable for cleaning 
PVC. There is a risk of the panel surface becoming dull or brittle or fading.

Notes for aluminium
As a matter of principle, no acidic or alkaline agents may be used on our aluminium surfaces, which 
are always powder-coated. The pH value must not be <5 (acidic), or  
>8.5 (alkaline). Do not use abrasive cleaners, abrasive polishes or any other cleaner containing ke-
tones or esters on matt surfaces, as they will make them shiny. Abrasive cleaning agents or aids such 
as steel wool etc. can scratch the surface and must also not be used. Agents such as Schleiffix are 
also unsuitable for powder-coated surfaces and leave scouring marks.

Notes for the respective materials
Finstral uses only high-quality materials that are extremely rust and weather-resistant. But of course, long life 
also depends on proper care. Below, you will learn how to properly clean and care of the surfaces of your 
entry door and what you should pay special attention to.

Cleaning and maintenance
→ Care of surfaces
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Notes for glass
To avoid scratches when using glass scrapers, observe the following: soak the 
dirt or adhesive to be removed well with water. Make sure the scraper has the 
correct attachment and only work with intact and sharp blades.
Never use strong alkaline detergents, acids, especially hydrofluoric acid, or 
cleaning agents containing fluoride to clean glazing. These solutions can etch 
the glass surface and cause irreparable damage.
After mounting, it is recommended to remove the labels and residues of the 
spacer plates within a few days and to dissolve any adhesive residues with a 
mild cleaning agent. Glass stains that cannot be removed with plenty of clean 
water, a sponge, a scraper, chamois leather or commercially available spray 
cleaners and rags can be removed with mild household cleaning agents.
Do not carry out any work with cut-off grinders or welding equipment near glaz-
ing. The sparks and welding beads damage the glass surface irreparably.
We advise against using special glass cleaners. This keeps the risk of streaking 
as low as possible.

Notes for ceramics
Metallic or scratchy objects (scrapers, steel wool etc.) can leave a stubborn 
metal abrasion and must not be used.

Notes for wood
In general, make sure that the room humidity does not exceed 60%. If the hu-
midity is above this, please ventilate the rooms regularly and several times a day. 
The precious wood on carrier boards should only be cleaned with a damp cloth.
Wood is a natural raw material that has different grains and colour gradients. 
The colour shade can also change due to the ageing process.
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Fitting
In order to maintain the function and ease of movement of door fittings, clean 
the movable fitting parts once a year with a small brush and then grease them. 
For greasing or lubricating, we recommend the maintenance oil from the 
cleaning and care set. Then open and close the door several times so that the oil 
can spread. Do not use dissolving or acidic lubricants or oils (e.g. rust-dissolving 
sprays). Apply the lubricant only to the hardware parts and make sure that it 
does not get onto the profile surface.
Do not use any solvents, grease-dissolving agents or washing-up liquids. 
Adjustment work on the fittings and the replacement of fitting parts must be 
carried out by a specialist company.

Seals
Clean the seals once per year. They stay elastic longer if you wipe them regularly 
with a damp cloth.
Regularly inspect doors, fittings, hinges and their operating elements for stability 
and for signs of wear and damage. We recommend that you have all hardware 
parts checked and serviced regularly by a specialist. In case of damage, only 
original parts may be used.

Annual maintenance 
Finstral doors are high quality and durable and require little maintenance and care. But 1 time per year you 
should carry out these small checks to be on the safe side.

Cleaning and maintenance
→ Maintenance of fittings, gaskets

Note: maintenance that goes beyond the checks listed above, as well as repairs 
and disassembly, may only be carried out by trained specialist personnel. 
Damage to fitting parts may only be repaired with original spare parts. Do 
not carry out any repairs yourself. Do not use the doors if repair is required. 
Inspection or maintenance of electrical elements must only be carried out by 
professionals.
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Further information

Technical service of the installation company
With Finstral, you always get everything from a single source. We work according 
to the most demanding quality guidelines and also carefully check every door 
during the production process at our in-house quality control. This always 
guarantees the highest quality and the certainty of receiving a perfect product. 
If you still need help, contact the technical service of the installation company. 
Describe your request as precisely as possible and state the identification 
number of the entry door in question.

Identification number

The identification number
A label with the identification number is attached to the top of each entry 
door in the fold on the hinge side. Please do not remove this label even after 
installation. It helps us to quickly find and view technical data of the faulty 
element. Technical service is carried out by our specialised Finstral staff. All 
spare parts and materials used are original Finstral products.
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How much may the door sash deform?
Due to temperature differences between the inside and outside, coloured doors 
may deform temporarily or permanently. In simple cases it is a purely visual 
defect, in worse cases it can lead to an impairment of the function.
Deformation is permissible as long as the agreed performance characteristics 
regarding air tightness and driving rain tightness are maintained. It must also 
be possible to operate the fittings, represented by operating forces that are 
≤10Nm for tilt-turn fittings. You then have the option of adjusting the fittings and 
replacing the strikers if necessary. Practice shows that doors function properly 
when the deformation is ≤4mm. In individual cases, the deformation may also 
exceed 4mm without a defect being present, provided that functionality is 
guaranteed.

Packaging materials 
A large proportion of the packaging materials used to package Finstral's 
products and assembly parts are recyclable. Please collect and dispose of them 
separately according to the applicable regulations.

concave 
deformed 
door sash

measure the 
deformation here – it 
must not exceed 4mm

Straightedge
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Always there for you.
Call us or call in.

Finstral Studio Unterinn
Headquarters, 600 m2 exhibition
Unterinn/Ritten, Italy
T +39 0471 296611
finstral.com/unterinn

Finstral Studio Wihr-au-Val 
Showroom, 350 m2 exhibition 
Wihr-au-Val, France
T +33 03 89717100
finstral.com/wihrauval

Finstral Studio Friedberg 
Showroom, 1,000 m2 exhibition 
Derching/Friedberg, Germany
T +49 821 2071780 
finstral.com/friedberg

Finstral Studio Tarragona
Showroom, 320 m2 exhibition 
43144 Vallmoll - Tarragona, Spain
T +34 977 637001
finstral.com/tarragona

Finstral Studio Apeldoorn 
Showroom, 350 m2 exhibition 
BN Apeldoorn, Netherlands
T +31 055 5380060
finstral.com/apeldoorn

Finstral Studio Crissier
Showroom, 180 m2 exhibition 
Crissier, Switzerland
T +41 021 8861240
finstral.com/crissier

Always there for you.
Call us or call in.

Finstral Studio Brussels
Showroom, 600 m2 exhibition
Zaventem, Belgium
T +32 02 616 09 17
finstral.com/brussels

Finstral Studios in your vicinity: 
finstral.com/dealer-search


